

No. 23-980

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK INC., et al.,

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK, et al.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

TYLER S. BADGLEY
MARIA C. MONAGHAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

JUDSON O. LITTLETON
Counsel of Record
DANIEL J. RICHARDSON
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Ave., NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7522
littletonj@sullerom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest Of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Discussion	5
A. Risk-disclosure claims have contributed to a wave of meritless securities suits.....	5
B. The courts of appeals are deeply divided over the standard for risk-disclosure claims	8
C. The decision below is incorrect.....	13
D. The Ninth Circuit’s approach to risk- disclosure claims warrants this Court’s review	16
Conclusion.....	19

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alphabet Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 11
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	17
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 Fed. Appx. 483 (6th Cir. 2015)	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver City Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 583 U.S. 416 (2018)	9
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Ret. Sys.</i> , 594 U.S. 113 (2021)	14
<i>Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys. v. Pluralsight, Inc.</i> , 45 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2022)	4, 10
<i>Karth v. Keryx Biopharms., Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 123 (1st Cir. 2021).....	10, 11
<i>Marriott Int’l, Inc., In re</i> , 31 F.4th 898 (4th Cir. 2022)	4, 10
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	2, 13
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	2, 13

III

<i>Slayton v. American Express</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017)	10, 11, 15

Regulations:

17 C.F.R. 229.105	2, 6, 10, 13, 15
70 Fed. Reg. 44,722.....	6, 7
85 Fed. Reg. 63,726.....	7, 17
88 Fed. Reg. 51,896.....	4, 17

Other Authorities:

Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2023 Year in Review (2023)</i>	5
Emily Strauss, <i>Is Everything Securities Fraud?</i> 12 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 1331 (2022)	6
Kevin LaCroix, <i>Federal Court Securities Suit Filings Remain at Elevated Levels</i> , D&O Diary (Jan. 1, 2020)	5
Matt Levine, <i>Everything Everywhere is Securities Fraud</i> , Bloomberg (Jan. 26, 2019)	6
Chair Mary Jo White, <i>The Path Forward on Disclosure</i> , Sec. & Exch. Comm'n (Oct. 15, 2023)	4
Troy A. Paredes, <i>Remarks at the SEC Speaks in 2013</i> , Sec. & Exch. Comm'n (Feb. 22, 2013)	17
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>An Update on Securities Litigation</i> , IRL Briefly (Mar. 25, 2020).....	5, 6

IV

Virginia Milstead & Mark Foster, *Beware of
Potential Securities Litigation Over
Risk-Factor Disclosures,*
Reuters (Jan. 24, 2024)17
